

Public Law 92-137

AN ACT

To extend the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, for one month.

October 13, 1971
[S. 2613]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

SECTION 1. Section 5(n) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended (33 U.S.C. 466 et seq.), is amended by inserting after the first sentence thereof the following: "There is authorized to be appropriated not to exceed \$7,000,000 for the period ending October 31, 1971, in addition to funds made available under Public Law 92-50."

Federal Water
Pollution Control
Act, extension.
80 Stat. 1247;
84 Stat. 111, 113.
33 USC 1155.

Ante, p. 124.

SEC. 2. The funds authorized to be appropriated in section 6(e) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended (33 U.S.C. 466 et seq.), for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1971, shall remain available until October 31, 1971.

33 USC 1156.

SEC. 3. Section 7(a) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended (33 U.S.C. 466 et seq.), is amended by striking "and for the three month period ending September 30, 1971, \$2,500,000." and inserting in lieu thereof "and for the four month period ending October 31, 1971, \$4,000,000."

SEC. 4. The second sentence of section 8(d) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended (33 U.S.C. 466 et seq.), is amended by striking "\$500,000,000 for the three-month period ending September 30, 1971." and inserting in lieu thereof "\$650,000,000 for the four-month period ending October 31, 1971."

Approved October 13, 1971.

Public Law 92-138

AN ACT

To amend and extend the provisions of the Sugar Act of 1948, as amended, and for other purposes.

October 14, 1971
[H. R. 8866]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That this Act may be cited as the "Sugar Act Amendments of 1971".

SEC. 2. Section 101 of the Sugar Act of 1948, as amended, is amended—

(1) by striking out "the Virgin Islands," in subsection (j);

(2) by amending subsection (o) to read as follows:

"(o) The term 'continental United States' means the States (except Hawaii) and the District of Columbia."; and

(3) by adding at the end thereof the following new subsection:

"(p) The term 'mainland cane sugar area' means the States of Florida and Louisiana."

SEC. 3. Section 201 of the Sugar Act of 1948, as amended, is amended to read as follows:

Sugar Act
Amendments of
1971.

61 Stat. 922;
73 Stat. 141.
7 USC 1101.

76 Stat. 156.
7 USC 1111.